

Nos. 16-6221, -6225, -6226, -6227

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**ELIZABETH A. OSBORN,**

*Plaintiff-Appellee*

**and**

**LINDA G. HOLT, JUDITH E. PREWITT, and CYNTHIA L. ROEDER,**

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

**v.**

**JOHN M. GRIFFIN, ESTATE OF DENNIS B. GRIFFIN; DENNIS B.  
GRIFFIN**

**REVOCABLE TRUST – 2012, and MARTOM PROPERTIES, LLC,**

*Defendants-Appellants*

---

On Appeals from United States District Court for the Eastern District of Kentucky,  
Nos. 2:11-cv-00089-WOB-REW and 2:13-cv-00032-WOB-REW

**CONSOLIDATED BRIEF OF APPELLEES**

Janet P. Jakubowicz  
Benjamin J. Lewis  
BINGHAM GREENEBAUM DOLL LLP  
3500 National City Tower  
Louisville, KY 40202  
Phone: (502) 589-4200  
E-mail: [jjakubowicz@bgdlegal.com](mailto:jjakubowicz@bgdlegal.com)  
E-mail: [blewis@bgdlegal.com](mailto:blewis@bgdlegal.com)

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee  
Elizabeth A. Osborn*

Eva Christine Trout  
TROUT LAW OFFICE PLLC  
P.O. Box 22853  
Lexington, KY 40522

Kent Wicker  
DRESSMAN BENZINGER LAVELLE PSC  
321 W. Main Street, Suite 2100  
Louisville, KY 40202

*Counsel for Appellees Linda G. Holt,  
Judith E. Prewitt, and Cynthia L. Roeder*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS  
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

**Sixth Circuit 16-6221, 16-6225,**

**Case Number: 16-6226 and 16-6227 Case Name: Osborn et al v. Griffin, et al.**

Name of counsel: Kent Wicker and Christine Trout

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Linda Holt makes the following disclosure:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations..... ii

Table of Authorities .....x

Introduction and Summary of Argument..... 1

Statement of the Issues.....7

The District Court’s Findings at Trial.....8

    A. Background .....8

    B. The Parents’ Estate Plans ..... 10

    C. The Defendants’ Self-Dealing Scheme ..... 12

    D. The Secret Transfers of Stock ..... 16

    E. Betsy’s 1990 Lawsuit ..... 19

    F. Defendants’ Misappropriation of Assets from Mr. Griffin’s  
    Estate and 1967 Trust in 1995 .....26

        1. The Real Properties Misappropriated to Martom .....27

        2. The Craig Protein Stock Transfers.....31

    G. Discovery of the Defendants’ Misconduct in 2010 .....34

    H. Remedies .....38

Argument.....39

    I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY RULED THAT  
    THE PROBATE EXCEPTION DID NOT BAR  
    FEDERAL JURISDICTION.....39

II.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY RULED THAT THE PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS WERE NOT TIME BARRED.....	45
A.	Kentucky Law Requires Actual Knowledge Before a Beneficiary’s Claims Against a Fiduciary Begin to Run.....	45
B.	The Statute of Limitations Was Also Properly Tolloed Based on the District Court’s Unchallenged Findings that Defendants Intentionally Misled Plaintiffs and that Plaintiffs Acted Reasonably in Trusting Them. ....	51
C.	Equitable Tolling Applies Equally to Martom. ....	56
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY RULED THAT THE SETTLEMENT OF THE DERIVATIVE SUIT DID NOT BAR THE HOLT PLAINTIFFS’ PERSONAL CLAIMS.....	58
A.	There Is No Claim Preclusion from the 1993 Judgment Because Betsy Was Not An Adequate Class Representative.....	58
B.	The District Court Properly Held that the 1993 Settlement Agreement Was Not Enforceable. ....	62
1.	The District Court Properly Found That Dennis and Griffy Remained Fiduciaries For Their Sisters. ....	62
2.	A Variety of Other Reasons Also Justified the District Court’s Decision. ....	65
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT DENNIS AND GRIFFY BREACHED THEIR FIDUCIARY DUTIES.....	67

A.	Dennis and Griffy Owed, and Breached, a Fiduciary Duty to the Holt Plaintiffs in Connection with of their Father’s Stock.....	67
B.	Dennis and Griffy Owed, and Breached, a Fiduciary Duty to the Holt Plaintiffs in the Administration of their Mother’s Estate. ....	71
C.	Dennis and Griffy Owed, and Breached a Fiduciary Duty to the Plaintiffs in Connection with their Father’s Estate and 1967 Trust. ....	73
V.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY COMPUTED THE DISGORGEMENT REMEDY.....	80
A.	The District Court Correctly Found that Plaintiffs Were Entitled to a Substantial Disgorgement Award. ....	80
B.	The District Court Properly Ruled that Tax Issues Were Not Relevant. ....	82
C.	There are No Inconsistent Assumptions in the Disgorgement Analysis.....	86
D.	Disgorgement Includes Funds the Fiduciary Caused to Go to Third Parties.....	89
E.	The District Court’s Findings on the Amount of Prejudgment Interest Were Correct and Appropriate. ....	91
VI.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DECIDED THE EQUITABLE ISSUES IN THIS CASE WITHOUT A JURY.....	94
	Conclusion .....	97

Certificate of Service .....99

Certificate of Compliance .....100

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Adam v. J.B. Hunt Transp., Inc.</i> , 130 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	68
<i>Adams v. Ison</i> , 249 S.W.2d 791 (Ky. 1952) .....	50
<i>Adams v. Southern Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co.</i> , 493 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	61
<i>Alexander v. Lakes</i> , 2009 WL 102893 (Ky. App. January 16, 2009).....	49
<i>Anderson v. Pine Street Capital, LLC</i> , 177 F. Supp. 2d 591 (W.D. Ky. 2001) .....	57
<i>Appalachian Regional Healthcare, Inc. v. Royal Crown Bottling Co.</i> , 824 S.W.2d 878 (Ky. 1992).....	79
<i>Arnett v. Thompson</i> , 433 S.W.2d 109 (Ky. 1968) .....	68
<i>Avianca, Inc. v. Corriea</i> , 1993 WL 797455 (D.C. Dist. 1993).....	85, 90
<i>Blackerby v. Skaggs</i> , 2004 WL 911781 (Ky. App. April 30, 2004).....	49
<i>Bonner Farms, Ltd. v. Fritz</i> , 355 Fed. Appx. 10 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	6, 97
<i>Bonnlander v. Leader Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 949 S.W.2d 618 (Ky. App. 1996).....	68
<i>Boone v. Gonzalez</i> , 550 S.W.2d 571 (Ky. Ct. App. 1977) .....	3, 46
<i>Bowen v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 685 F.2d 160 (6th Cir. 1982) .....	60
<i>Breuer v. Covert</i> , 614 P.2d 1169 (Or. 1980).....	79
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 355 F. App'x 901 (6th Cir. 2009).....	56
<i>Bryan v. Security Trust Co.</i> , 176 S.W.2d 104 (Ky. 1943).....	71, 75, 81

*Buckner v. Buckner*, 215 S.W.420 (Ky. 1919) ..... 76

*Burdett v. Miller*, 957 F.2d 1375 (7th Cir. 1992).....82

*Cent. Nat. Bank of Cleveland v. Brewer*, 8 Ohio Misc. 409,  
220 N.E.2d 846 (Com. Pl. 1966) .....69

*Chevalier v. Estate of Kimberly Barnhart*, 803 F.3d 789 (6th Cir. 2015).....41, 42

*Church & Mullins Corp. v. Bethlehem Minerals Co.*, 887 S.W.2d 321  
(Ky. 1992).....93

*Commonwealth ex rel. Beshear v. ABAC Pest Control, Inc.*,  
621 S.W.2d 705 (Ky. App. 1981).....57

*Commonwealth v. Hasken*, 265 S.W.3d 215 (Ky. App. 2007).....6, 96

*Counce v. Yount-Lee Oil Co.*, 87 F.2d 572 (5th Cir. 1937) .....79

*Curtis v. Campbell*, 336 S.W.2d 355 (Ky. 1960).....93

*Curtis v. Drybrough*, 70 F. Supp. 151 (W.D. Ky. 1947) .....76

*Daniels v. CDB Bell*, 300 S.W.3d 204 (Ky. App. 2009) .....96

*Dodd v. Dyke Industries, Inc.*, 518 F. Supp. 2d 970 (W.D. Ky. 2007).....49

*Edwards v. Lee’s Adm’r*, 96 S.W.2d 1028 (Ky. 1936).....90

*Emberton v. GMRI, Inc.*, 299 S.W.3d 565 (Ky. 2009) .....49

*Fleischhauer v. Feltner*, 879 F.2d 1290 (6th Cir. 1989).....82

*Ford Contracting, Inc. v. Kentucky Transp. Cabinet*, 429 S.W.3d 397  
(Ky. App. 2014), *reh’g denied* (Apr. 7, 2014).....91, 93

*G.D. Deal Holdings, Inc. v. Baker Energy, Inc.*,  
501 F. Supp. 2d 914 (W.D. Ky. 2007) .....67

*Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson*, 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....95

*Guangzhou Consortium Display Prod. Co. v. PNC Bank, Nat. Ass'n*,  
956 F. Supp. 2d 769 (E.D. Ky. 2013).....67

*Hale v. Life Ins. Co.*, 795 F.2d 22 (6th Cir. 1986)..... 93

*Hale v. Moore*, 289 S.W.3d 567 (Ky. App. 2008).....44, 63

*Ham v. Sterling Emergency Servs. of the Midwest, Inc.*, 575 F. App'x  
610 (6th Cir. 2014) .....51

*Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Mach. Corp.*, 392 U.S. 481 (1968).....82

*Hansberry v. Lee*, 311 U.S. 32 (1940) .....60

*Harris Trust & Savings Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney Inc.*,  
530 U.S. 238 (2000).....passim

*Hazard Coal Corp. v. Ky. West Va. Gas Co., LLC*, 311 F.3d 733  
(6th Cir. 2002) ..... 97

*Hernandez v. Daniel*, 471 S.W.2d 25 (Ky. 1971).....50

*Hutchings v. Louisville Trust Co.*, 276 S.W.2d 461 (Ky. 1954).....5, 71, 72, 75

*In re Arctic Express, Inc.*, 636 F.3d 781 (6th Cir. 2011) .....76, 89

*In re Binder's Estate*, 137 Ohio St. 26, 27 N.E.2d 939 (1940) .....69

*In re Croker's Will*, 105 N.Y.S.2d 190 (N.Y. Surr. Ct. 1951).....45

*International Business Machines Corp. v. Omnicare, Inc.*, 162 Fed.  
Appx. 432 (6th Cir. 2006) .....91

*Laskey v. International Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric.  
Implement Workers*, 638 F.2d 954 (6th Cir. 1981) .....61

*Lattanzio v. Ackerman*, 682 F. Supp.2d 781 (E.D. Ky. 2010).....66

*LeMaster v. Caudill*, 328 S.W.2d 276 (Ky. 1959).....48

<i>Mallory v. Eyrich</i> , 922 F.2d 1273 (6th Cir. 1991).....	56
<i>Markham v. Allen</i> , 326 U.S. 490 (1946).....	39
<i>Marshall v. Marshall</i> , 547 U.S. 293 (2006).....	passim
<i>Masterson v. Pergament</i> , 203 F.2d 315 (6th Cir. 1953).....	63
<i>Mazak Corp. v. King</i> , 496 Fed. Appx. 507 (6th Cir. 2012).....	62
<i>McMurray v. McMurray</i> , 410 S.W.2d 139 (Ky. 1966).....	49
<i>Munday v. Mayfair Diagnostic Laboratory</i> , 831 S.W.2d 912 (Ky. 1992).....	49
<i>Nathan v. Rowan</i> , 651 F.2d 1223 (6th Cir. 1981).....	59
<i>Nucor Corp. v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 812 S.W.2d 136 (Ky. 1991).....	92
<i>Oliver v. Shultz</i> , 885 S.W.2d 699 (Ky. 1994).....	68
<i>Paine v. La Quinta Motor Inns, Inc.</i> , 736 S.W.2d 355 (Ky. App. 1987).....	68
<i>Patmon v. Hobbs</i> , 280 S.W.3d 589 (Ky. App. 2009).....	81
<i>Portis v. Wal-Mart Stores East, L.P.</i> , No. 07-0557-WS-C, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57717 (S.D. Ala. July 30, 2008).....	82
<i>Poundstone v. Patriot Coal Co.</i> , 485 F.3d 891 (6th Cir. 2007).....	92
<i>Pram Nguyen ex rel. U.S. v. City of Cleveland</i> , 534 F. App'x 445 (6th Cir. 2013).....	61
<i>Roberts v. Sears, Roebuck and Co.</i> , 617 F.2d 460 (7th Cir. 1980).....	94
<i>Salmon v. Old Nat'l Bank</i> , No. 4:08-CV-116-JHM, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133984 (W.D. Ky. Sept. 19, 2012).....	86
<i>Salmon v. Old National Bank</i> , 2010 WL 1463196 (W.D. Ky. April 8, 2010).....	50

<i>Scearse v. Lewis</i> , 43 S.W.3d 287 (Ky. App. 2001) .....	66
<i>S.E.C. v. Basic Energy &amp; Affiliated Resources, Inc.</i> , 273 F.3d 657 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	80
<i>S.E.C. v. Blavin</i> , 760 F.2d 706 (6th Cir. 1985) .....	80
<i>S.E.C. v. Bravata</i> , 3 F. Supp. 3d 638 (E.D. Mich. 2014).....	94
<i>S.E.C. v. Contorinis</i> , 743 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	89
<i>Security Trust Co. v. Wilson</i> , 210 S.W.2d 336 (Ky. 1948).....	46
<i>Smith v. Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of Sch. Comm 'rs</i> , 788 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	78
<i>Steelevest, Inc. v. Scansteel Serv. Ctr.</i> , 807 S.W.2d 476 (Ky. 1991) .....	57, 64
<i>Stewart v. Paving Co., Inc.</i> , 557 S.W.2d 435 (Ky. App. 1977).....	81
<i>Street v. Bradford &amp; Co.</i> , 886 F.2d 1472 (6th Cir. 1989).....	63
<i>Stromback v. New Line Cinema</i> , 384 F.3d 283 (6th Cir. 2004).....	56
<i>Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am. v. Hillerich &amp; Bradsby Co.</i> , 598 F.3d 257 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	92
<i>TWM Mfg. Co., Inc. v. Dura Corp.</i> , 722 F.2d 1261 (6th Cir. 1983).....	97
<i>United States v. Universal Mgmt. Servs. Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 750 (6th Cir. 1999).....	6, 81, 94
<i>Ventas, Inc. v. HCP, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 3855638 (W.D. Ky. Nov. 16, 2009), <i>rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 647 F.3d 291 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	92
<i>Wallace Hardware Co., Inc. v. Abrams</i> , 223 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 2000).....	68
<i>Wisecarver v. Moore</i> , 489 F.3d 747 (6th Cir. 2007).....	3, 41-43

**Statutes**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c)(1)..... 66

Ky. Rev. Stat. §24A.120(2) ..... 43

Ky. Rev. Stat. §360.010(1) .....91

Ky. Rev. Stat. §413.120 .....45

Ky. Rev. Stat. §413.190(2) .....49, 57

**Misc.**

*Restatement (Second) Contracts*, § 173 and cmt. a. (1981)..... 62

*Restatement (Second) of Trusts*, § 282.....72

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF RESTITUTION AND UNJUST ENRICHMENT §  
43, comments g-h) .....76

Bogert, *The Law of Trusts and Trustees*, § 869 .....72
